PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI931255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pacific Western Bank as successor in interest to CapitalSource Bank	08/17/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Kastle Systems International LLC
Street Address:	6402 Arlington Blvd.
City:	Falls Church
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22042
Company Name:	Checkvideo LLC
Street Address:	6402 Arlington Blvd.
City:	Falls Church
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22042

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7650058
Patent Number:	8026945
Patent Number:	6940998
Patent Number:	7643653
Patent Number:	8345923
Patent Number:	7440589
Patent Number:	7218756
Patent Number:	7822224
Patent Number:	6154688
Patent Number:	7956735
Application Number:	13241923
Application Number:	12620232
Application Number:	13722029
Application Number:	12765199
Patent Number:	8334763

PATENT REEL: 070717 FRAME: 0669

509115151

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D660899
Patent Number:	8204273
Application Number:	13716777
Application Number:	12174225
Application Number:	12898918
Application Number:	13524571

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175232700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,daniel.wiseman@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan C. DiNicola
Address Line 1: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 2: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston , MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	136128.00195
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=Kastle_CheckVide Release - Reel 30743 Frame 0501(150171375.1)#page1.tiff source=Kastle_CheckVide Release - Reel 30743 Frame 0501(150171375.1)#page2.tiff source=Kastle_CheckVide Release - Reel 30743 Frame 0501(150171375.1)#page3.tiff source=Kastle_CheckVide Release - Reel 30743 Frame 0501(150171375.1)#page4.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070717 FRAME: 0670

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made this 17th day of August, 2021, by Pacific Western Bank, as successor in interest to CapitalSource Bank, as administrative and collateral agent for Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Patents dated as of June 18, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office beginning at Reel 030743, Frame 0501 (the "IP Security Agreement"), by KASTLE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Virginia limited liability company and CHECKVIDEO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors"), in favor of Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the IP Security Agreement, Grantors granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lender, a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantors in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, the Patents (or applications) set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (i) releases and discharges any and all liens on, and its security interest in and to the Collateral, including the Patents (or applications) set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto, and (ii) authorizes the recordation of this Release by Grantor or its designee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 070717 FRAME: 0671 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CAPITALSOURCE BANK

> By: Name: Robert

Title: SNP, Manne

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

SCHEDULE A

	PAT	ENTS	
Country	TITLE	APPLICATION NO./PATENT NO.	File Date/Issue Date
US	OBJECT SELECTIVE VIDEO RECORDING	7650058	January 19, 2010
US	DIRECTED ATTENTION DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDATION	8026945	September 27, 2011
US	DIRECTED ATTENTION DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDATION	13/241,923	September 23, 2011
US	ANALYTICS-MODULATED CODING OF SURVEILLANCE VIDEO	12/620,232	November 17, 2009
US	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED SCREENING OF SECURITY CAMERAS	6940998	September 6, 2005
US	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED SCREENING OF SECURITY CAMERAS	7643653	January 5, 2010
US	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED SCREENING OF SECURITY CAMERAS	8345923	January 1, 2013
US	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED SCREENING OF SECURITY CAMERAS	13/722,029	December 20, 2012
US	VIDEO ANALYSIS USING SEGMENTATION GAIN BY AREA	7440589	October 21, 2008
ÚS	VIDEO ANALYSIS USING SEGMENTATION GAIN BY AREA	7218756	May 15, 2007
US	TERRAIN MAP SUMMARY ELEMENTS	7822224	OCTOBER 26, 2010
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MOTION DETECTION IN A SURVEILLANCE VIDEO	12/765,199	APRIL 22, 2010
US	EXIT GUARD SYSTEM	6154688	November 28, 2000
US	AUTOMATED, REMOTELY- VERIFIED ALARM SYSTEM	7956735	June 7, 2011

PATENT **REEL: 070717 FRAME: 0673**

	WITH INTRUSION AND VIDEO		
	SURVEILLANCE AND DIGITAL		
	VIDEO RECORDING	TT Alto	'
	AUTOMATED, REMOTELY-		
	VERIFIED ALARM SYSTEM		
US	WITH INTRUSION AND VIDEO	8334763	December 18, 2012
	SURVEILLANCE AND DIGITAL		
	VIDEO RECORDING	·	
	AUTOMATED, REMOTELY-		
	VERIFIED ALARM SYSTEM		
US	WITH INTRUSION AND VIDEO	13/716,777	December 17, 2012
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	SURVEILLANCE AND DIGITAL		
	VIDEO RECORDING	erat same te sam	ti italia. Na jetrat
	APPARATUS AND METHODS		
US	FOR VIDEO ALARM	12/174,225	July 16, 2008
	VERIFICATION		
	METHODS, SYSTEMS AND		District of the second
US	APPARATUS TO CONFIGURE	12/898,918	October 6, 2010
	AN IMAGING DEVICE		
US	CAMERA	D660,899	May 29, 2012
	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR		
	ANALYSIS OF VIDEO	e garantas	tej ti
US	CONTENT, EVENT	8204273	June 19, 2012
1.00	NOTIFICATION, AND VIDEO		en in Rijnstersen in de
	CONTENT PROVISION	The March	
	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR		
	ANALYSIS OF VIDEO		
US	CONTENT, EVENT	13/524,571	June 15, 2012
	NOTIFICATION, AND VIDEO		
	CONTENT PROVISION		

PATENT REEL: 070717 FRAME: 0674

RECORDED: 04/02/2025